

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 26 OF 2007
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1015 OF 2006**

Dr. Hemang Dayashankar Koppikar ... Plaintiff

Versus

Shakuntala Gajanan Kulkarni & Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Karl Shroff i/b Pravin Upadhyay for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Nishant Tripathi i/b M. Tripathi & Co. for the Defendants.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 22nd JULY, 2022.

ORDER :

1 An Application has been made for issuance of witness summons to two of the witnesses of the Plaintiff viz. Aroon Ramesh Kambadkone and Pravina Ushakant Shah. Affidavits of the Plaintiff in support of the Application for issuance of witness summons dated 21.06.2022 to the aforementioned witnesses have been tendered and are taken on record.

2 Considering that the aforementioned witnesses are necessary to be examined on behalf of the Plaintiff and are required to be summoned to this Court on 04.08.2022 at 2.30 p.m. till their presence is dispensed with, the Prothonotary and Senior Master of this Court is directed to issue witness summons to the aforementioned witnesses. The Prothonotary and Senior Master shall issue witness summons within a period of one week from the date of this order.

3 The Plaintiff is also at liberty to serve by private notice the witness summons to the aforementioned witnesses.

4 Accordingly, the Application for issuance of witness summons is disposed of.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)